

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 14, 2012]  
Nos. 12-5273, 12-5291

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

WHEATON COLLEGE and BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary, United States Department of Health and Human Services,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS,  
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

STUART F. DELERY

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

ADAM C. JED

(202) 514-8280

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7240*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*

*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
THE DISTRICT COURT'S CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE	
A. THE DEPARTMENTS ARE IN THE PROCESS OF AMENDING THE REGULATIONS TO ACCOMMODATE RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS OF NONPROFIT ENTITIES LIKE PLAINTIFFS .....	10
B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED HARDSHIP THAT OUTWEIGHS THE INTEREST IN AWAITING THE OUTCOME OF THE RULEMAKING .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	10, 11
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Birdman v. Office of the Governor</i> , 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17
<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	15
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	12

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>N.B. v. D.C.</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass'n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. HHS</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 12-cv-3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. Jul. 17, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-3238 (8th Cir.) .....	12
<i>Public Service Commission v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952) .....	20
<i>Salvation Army v. Department of Community Affairs of New Jersey</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<b>Statutes:</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	16



42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	3

### **Regulations:**

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B) .....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	4, 8, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	5, 6, 8, 12, 14
77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	5

### **Other Authorities:**

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force “A” and “B” Recommendations, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspsabrecs.htm">http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspsabrecs.htm</a> .....	3
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ccio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf">http://ccio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf</a> .....	4, 5
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Aug. 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ccio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf">http://ccio.cms.gov/resources/files/prev-services-guidance-08152012.pdf</a> .....	5
